contract with the insurance provider, which is the principal in the transaction, and a related refund asset due to commissions paid by

the Group to sale agents. Apart from this change the adoption of IFRS 15 did not result in changes to the timing or amount of revenue

recognition.

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9

The IFRS 9 transition reduced shareholders' equity by ISK 4,010 million in total net of tax at 1 January 2018, thereof ISK 2,484 million

is due to changes in impairments and ISK 1,526 million due to reclassification of debt securities. The CET1 capital ratio reduced by

25 basis points.

In addition to IFRS 9 the Group implemented IFRS 15 which does not have a material impact on the consolidated financial

statements.

The new IFRS standards and amendments to standards which became effective from 1 January 2018 did not have a material impact

on the Group's consolidated financial statements, except for changes to IFRS 9. Those changes are described below.

Íslandsbanki hf. Consolidated Financial Statements 2018 19

3. Cont'd

Transition of financial assets and financial liabilities

At 1 January 2018 Classification Classification Closing balance Reclassi-  Remeasure-  Opening balance

IAS 39 IFRS 9  IAS 39 fication ment  IFRS 9

Loans & receivables Amortised cost 189,045   -   - 189,045

Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 24,716   -   - 24,716

Designated as at FVTPL* Mandatorily at FVTPL 373   -   - 373

Designated as at FVTPL* Mandatorily at FVTPL 2,001   -   - 2,001

Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 5,108   -   - 5,108

Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 1,645   -   - 1,645

Designated as at FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 2,188   -   - 2,188

Available for sale Fair value through OCI 1,236   -   - 1,236

Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 2,891 5   - 2,896

Held for hedging Held for hedging 5 ( 5)   -   -

Loans & receivables Amortised cost 26,617   - ( 39) 26,578

Loans & receivables Amortised cost 755,175   - ( 2,706) 752,469

Loans & receivables Amortised cost 9,847   - ( 3) 9,844

Total financial assets 1,020,847   - ( 2,748) 1,018,099

Amortised cost Amortised cost 11,189   -   - 11,189

Amortised cost Amortised cost 567,029   -   - 567,029

Held for trading Mandatorily at FVTPL 5,071 421   - 5,492

Held for hedging Held for hedging 421 ( 421)   -   -

Designated as at FVTPL Designated as at FVTPL*   - 82,655 1,908 84,563

Amortised cost Amortised cost 217,748 ( 82,655)   - 135,093

Amortised cost Amortised cost 9,505   -   - 9,505

Amortised cost Amortised cost 10,467   -   - 10,467

Total financial liabilities 821,430   - 1,908 823,338

Unlisted bonds and debt instruments ..... 

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Cash and balances with Central Bank ..... 

Listed bonds and debt instruments ..... 

Listed bonds and debt instruments ..... 

The following table summarises the day one impact of the implementation of IFRS 9 showing the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement categories under

IFRS 9 for the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities.